Pennsylvania law.
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CHAPTER 609a. CREDIT

Sec.
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609a.5.  Derogatory information; reduction or suspension of credit.

609a.6.  Additional reverification requirements.

609a.7.  Patron credit transactions.

609a.8.  Recordkeeping requirements.

609a.9.  Voluntary credit suspension list.

609a.10. Request for voluntary credit suspension.

609a.11. Reinstatement of credit and removal from the voluntary credit suspension list.

609a.12. Duties of certificate holders.

609a.13. Requirements for Counter Checks.

609a.14. Issuance and reconciliation of Counter Checks.

609a.15. Redemption of Counter Checks.

609a.16. Substitution and consolidation of Counter Checks.

609a.17. Deposit of Counter Checks and personal checks substituted for Counter Checks.

609a.18. Collection of returned checks.

609a.19. Use of an electronic credit system for the processing of Counter Checks and
customer deposits.

Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 609a issued under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 13A02, 13A27, 1701 and 1702,
unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 609a adopted May 11, 2012, effective May 12, 2012, 42 Pa.B. 2629,
unless otherwise noted.

§ 609a.1. Definitions.
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following
meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Bank verification service—An agency that provides businesses with the abil-
ity to verify the validity of a patron’s bank account, a check presented or the
history of the bank account.

Casino credit bureau—A consumer reporting agency that provides casinos
with reports on a patron’s casino credit accounts.

Consumer credit bureau—A consumer reporting agency that collects infor-
mation from creditors, lenders, debt collection agencies and the courts on an
individual’s borrowing and bill payment habits.

Credit clerk—An employee of the cage or credit department who is respon-
sible for receiving, processing and verifying the information in credit applica-
tions from patrons and who does not have authority to grant credit or credit
limit increases provided that an employee who has the authority to grant credit
may act as a credit clerk but may not grant credit or credit limit increases on
an application processed or verified by that employee.
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58 § 609a.2 GAMING CONTROL BOARD pt. VII

Derogatory information—Information related to a patron’s credit accounts
that are partially or completely uncollectible, checks returned unpaid by a
patron’s bank, settlements, liens, judgments or any other credit problems of a
patron.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.2. Internal control requirements.
Each certificate holder that issues credit shall include procedures in the certifi-
cate holder’s internal controls to implement the requirements in this chapter.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.3. Application and verification procedures for granting credit.

(a) A patron who wants to obtain credit from a certificate holder shall file a
credit application with the certificate holder which contains, at a minimum, the
following information:

(1) The patron’s name.

(2) The address of the patron’s residence.

(3) The patron’s telephone number.

(4) Bank account information including:

@) The name and location of the patron’s bank.

(ii))  The account number of the patron’s personal checking account upon
which the patron is individually authorized to draw and upon which all
Counter Checks will be drawn. Checking accounts of sole proprietorships to
be considered as personal checking accounts. Partnership or corporate check-
ing accounts are not considered to be personal checking accounts.

(5) The credit limit requested by the patron.

(6) The approximate amount of the patron’s current indebtedness.

(7) The amount and source of income or assets in support of the requested
credit limit.

(8) The patron’s signature indicating acknowledgement of the following
statement, which must be included at the bottom of the credit application form
containing the information required to be submitted under this subsection: I
certify that I have read and understand this application and its terms and I
execute this document voluntarily and with full knowledge of its significance.
I authorize (insert the name of the certificate holder) to conduct any investiga-
tions necessary for the approval of my credit limit. I am aware that this appli-
cation is required by the regulations of the Pennsylvania Gaming Control
Board. I understand that a Counter Check issued by (insert name of certificate
holder) is identical to a personal check and may be deposited or presented for
payment to my bank or other financial institution. I acknowledge that willfully
drawing or passing a credit instrument with the intent to defraud, including
knowing there are insufficient funds in my account, is a crime in this Common-
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wealth that may result in criminal prosecution. I am also aware that providing

false or misleading statements or omitting information on this application may

subject me to civil or criminal penalties.”

(b) Upon receipt of an application for credit, a confidential credit file for that
patron containing the information required under subsection (a) shall be prepared
by a credit clerk either manually or by computer prior to the certificate holder’s
approval of a patron’s credit limit. Patron credit limits including any changes to
the credit limit must be supported by the information contained in the patron’s
credit file.

(c) Prior to a certificate holder’s approval of a patron’s credit limit, a credit
clerk shall:

(1)  Verify the address of the patron’s residence. Verification of the address
of the patron’s residence shall be satisfied by confirming the patron’s address
with a credit bureau or bank. If neither of these sources has the patron’s address
on file or does not provide the information, the credit clerk may use an alter-
native source which may not include any identification credentials or other
documentation presented by the patron at the licensed facility. The credit clerk
shall record the source of verification and the method by which the verification
was performed in the patron’s credit file. Verification of the patron’s address
may be performed telephonically.

(2) Verify the patron’s current casino credit limits and outstanding bal-
ances, which includes the following:

@) The date each of the patron’s casino credit accounts was established.

(ii))  The amount of the current approved credit limits at other casinos.

(iii)) The current balance and status of the patron’s credit account at each
casino including checks deposited by a casino that have not yet cleared the
bank and any derogatory information.

(iv)  Verification of information required under subparagraphs (i)—(iii)
shall be performed through a casino credit bureau and, if appropriate,
through direct contact with other casinos. The credit clerk shall record the
source of verification and the method by which the verification was per-
formed in the patron’s credit file. If casino credit information relating to the
patron is not available from these sources, this fact shall be noted in the
patron’s credit file. The verification may be performed telephonically prior
to the credit approval provided the credit clerk requests written documenta-
tion of the information as soon as possible and includes written documenta-
tion of the request in the patron’s credit file. Requests for written documen-
tation shall be maintained in the patron’s credit file until the documentation
is obtained.

(3) Verify the patron’s outstanding indebtedness. Verification of the
patron’s outstanding indebtedness shall be performed by contacting a consumer
credit bureau, which is reasonably likely to possess information concerning the
patron, to determine whether the applicant has any liabilities or if there is any
derogatory information concerning the patron’s consumer credit history. If con-
tact with a consumer credit bureau is not immediately possible, the credit clerk
may use an alternative source which has made the required contact within the
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past 3 months. The credit clerk shall record the source of verification and the
method by which the verification was performed in the patron’s credit file. If
a consumer credit bureau does not have information relating to a patron’s out-
standing indebtedness, this fact shall be recorded in the patron’s credit file. The
verification may be performed telephonically prior to the credit approval pro-
vided the credit clerk requests written documentation of the information
obtained as soon as possible and includes written documentation of the request
in the patron’s credit file. Requests for written documentation shall be main-
tained in the patron’s credit file until the documentation is obtained.

(4) Verify the patron’s personal checking account information which
includes, but is not limited to, the following:

1) Account number.

(i)  The year the account was opened.

(iii)  Average balance of the account.

(iv)  Current balance in the account.

(v)  Whether the patron can sign individually on the account.

(vi) Name and title of the person supplying the information.

(vii) Verification of information required under subparagraphs (i)—(vi)
shall be performed by the credit clerk or a bank verification service directly
with the patron’s bank. A bank verification service utilized by a certificate
holder may make use of another bank verification service to make direct
communication with the patron’s bank. If the information is not immediately
available, the credit clerk may use an alternative source. The credit clerk
shall record the source of verification and the method by which the verifica-
tion was performed in the patron’s credit file. The verification may be per-
formed telephonically prior to the credit approval provided the credit clerk
or bank verification service requests written documentation of the informa-
tion obtained as soon as possible and the request for written documentation
is included in the patron’s credit file. Requests for written documentation
shall be maintained in the patron’s credit file until the documentation is
obtained. If a bank verification service is used as a primary source of verifi-
cation, either directly by a certificate holder or by another bank verification
service, each service and the certificate holder shall record the date that the
patron’s personal checking account information was obtained from the bank
by the service.

(5) Verity that the patron’s name is not on:

(i)  The list of individuals who have voluntarily requested suspension of
credit privileges under § 609a.9 (relating to voluntary credit suspension list).

(i)  The list of individuals who have voluntarily placed themselves on
the casino self-exclusion list under Chapter 503a (relating to casino self-
exclusion).

(iii)) The list of individuals who have been placed on the exclusion list
under Chapter 511a (relating to persons required to be excluded).

(d) Verifications performed by a credit clerk under subsection (c), which are
required to be recorded in the patron’s credit file, must be accompanied by the
signature of the credit clerk who performed the required verifications or filed the
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relevant information. The date and time of the signature of the credit clerk shall
be recorded either electronically or manually contemporaneously with the verifi-
cation.

(e) A certificate holder may only request credit information concerning a
patron from another certificate holder if the patron has credit or has applied for
credit with the certificate holder. When requesting credit information on a patron
from another certificate holder, the requesting certificate holder shall provide the
patron’s name, address of the patron’s residence and the name and location of the
patron’s bank with the request. Upon receipt of this information, the certificate
holder receiving the request shall furnish to the requesting certificate holder any
credit information in its possession concerning the patron.

(f) Unless a patron has already established a patron signature file under
§ 465a.20(c) (relating to personal check cashing), a patron who has been
approved for credit may not be issued a Counter Check until the certificate holder
has established a signature file for the patron in accordance with § 465a.20(c).

Authority

The provisions of this § 609a.3 amended uder 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(30), 13A02(1) and (2) and
1516(a) and (b).

Source

The provisions of this § 609a.3 amended May 28, 2021, effective May 29, 2021, 51 Pa.B. 2966.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (398850) to (398853).

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 601a.1 (relating to definitions); 58 Pa. Code § 609a.4 (relating
to approval of credit limits); 58 Pa. Code § 609a.5 (relating to derogatory information; reduction or
suspension of credit); 58 Pa. Code § 609a.12 (relating to duties of certificate holders); 58 Pa. Code
§ 609a.15 (relating to redemption of Counter Checks); 58 Pa. Code § 609a.16 (relating to substitu-
tion and consolidation of Counter Checks); and 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an elec-
tronic credit system for the processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.4. Approval of credit limits.
(a) A credit limit, and any temporary or permanent increases thereto, shall be
approved by either:

(1) Two or more employees holding the job positions of credit manager,
assistant credit manager, credit shift manager, credit executive or other key
employee in a direct reporting line above the credit manager provided that a
credit supervisor who processed and verified a patron’s credit application may
not grant credit or a credit limit increase to that patron.

(2) A credit committee composed of at least two of the employees in para-
graph (1) which may approve credit as a group.

(b) The approval of credit shall be recorded in the patron’s credit file and
include:

(1) Other information used to support the credit limit and any changes
thereto, including the source of the information, if the information is not oth-
erwise required to be recorded under this section.

(2) A brief summary of the key factors relied upon in approving or reduc-
ing the requested credit limit and any changes thereto.

(3) The reason credit was approved if derogatory information was obtained
during the verification process.

609a-5
(404817) No. 561 Aug. 21



58 § 609a.5 GAMING CONTROL BOARD pt. VII

(4) The signatures of the employees approving the credit limit, together
with the date and time of the authorization, shall be recorded before any actual
extension of credit is tendered. A certificate holder may obtain verbal or elec-
tronic authorization from one of the employees required to approve credit lim-
its provided that the date and time that the verbal authorization was given is
noted in the patron’s credit file or a copy of the electronic authorization is
placed in the patron’s credit file. Upon arrival at the licensed facility, the
employee who verbally or electronically approved a patron’s credit limit shall
sign and date the patron’s credit file.

(c) Prior to approving a temporary or permanent credit limit increase, an
employee of the certificate holder’s credit department shall:

(1) Obtain a written request from the patron which includes:

@) The date and time of the patron’s request.

(i)  The amount of credit limit increase requested by the patron and if
the increase requested is temporary or permanent.

(iii)) The signature of the patron.

(2) Reverify the patron information required under § 609a.3(c)(2) (relating
to application and verification procedures for granting credit).

(3) Consider the patron’s player rating based on a continuing evaluation of
the amount and frequency of play subsequent to the patron’s initial receipt of
credit.

(4) Include the information and documentation required under paragraphs
(1)—(3) in the patron’s credit file.

(5) Comply with subsections (a) and (b).

Authority

The provisions of this § 609a.4 amended under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(9)—(23), 1205, 1206(f) and
(g), 1207(1) and (2), 1208(1)(iii), 1209(b), 1212, 1213, 13A11, 13A12—13A14, 13A15 and 1802 and
Chapter 13.

Source

The provisions of this § 609a.4 amended June 12, 2015, effective June 13, 2015, 45 Pa.B. 2829.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (362345) to (362346).

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.5. Derogatory information; reduction or suspension of credit.

(a) A certificate holder may reduce or suspend a patron’s credit limit at any
time.

(b) Derogatory information concerning a patron’s credit account shall be
reported by each certificate holder on a daily basis to the casino credit bureau
used by the certificate holder. Each certificate holder shall document any deroga-
tory information pertaining to its patrons that was reported to that certificate
holder by the casino credit bureau. Documentation obtained from the casino
credit bureau shall be maintained in the patron’s credit file.

(c) In addition to the requirements in subsection (d), whenever derogatory
information is received by a certificate holder’s credit department relating to the

609a-6
(404818) No. 561 Allg 21 Copyright © 2021 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



Ch. 609a CREDIT 58 § 609a.6

patron’s continued creditworthiness the certificate holder’s credit department
shall reverify the patron information required under § 609a.3(c)(2) (relating to
application and verification procedures for granting credit).

(d) A patron having a check returned to any certificate holder unpaid by the
patron’s bank shall have credit privileges suspended unless the returned check
was due to a processing error and an explanation for the error is noted in the
patron’s credit file or until the returned check has been paid in full. Prior to rein-
stating a patron’s credit privileges, the certificate holder shall comply with sub-
section (e).

(e) If a patron’s credit privileges have been suspended for any reason relat-
ing to the patron’s continued creditworthiness, the certificate holder’s credit
department shall reverify the patron’s information, as required under
§ 609a.3(c)(2) and (3), before reinstating the patron’s credit privileges. Credit
suspensions and reinstatements and an explanation thereto shall be documented
in the patron’s credit file.

Authority

The provisions of this § 609a.5 amended under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(9)—(23), 1205, 1206(f) and
(g), 1207(1) and (2), 1208(1)(iii), 1209(b), 1212, 1213, 13A11, 13A12—13A14, 13A15 and 1802 and
Chapter 13.

Source

The provisions of this § 609a.5 amended June 12, 2015, effective June 13, 2015, 45 Pa.B. 2829.
Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (362346) to (362347).

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.6. Additional reverification requirements.

(a) Prior to the issuance of credit to a patron whose credit file has been inac-
tive for a 24-month period, the certificate holder’s credit department shall
reverify the patron’s information, as required under § 609a.3(c)(1)—(5) (relating
to application and verification procedures for granting credit).

(b) The certificate holder’s credit department shall reverify the information
required under § 609a.3(a)(2) and (4), in accordance with the procedures in
§ 609a.3(c)(1) and (4), whenever the certificate holder has reason to believe that
this information has changed.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.7. Patron credit transactions.

Transactions affecting a patron’s outstanding indebtedness to the certificate
holder shall be recorded in chronological order in the patron’s credit file. Credit
transactions shall be recorded separately from transactions related to customer
deposits under § 465a.23 (relating to customer deposits). The following informa-
tion shall be included in the credit file:
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(1) The date, amount and check number of each Counter Check accepted
from the patron.

(2) The date, method, amount and, if applicable, the personal check num-
ber of each redemption transaction and the check number of the Counter Check
returned to the patron.

(3) The date, amount and check number of each personal check used for a
substitution transaction and the check number of the Counter Check returned
to the patron.

(4) The date, amount and check number of each replacement Counter
Check accepted from the patron in a consolidation transaction and the check
numbers of the initial Counter Checks that were consolidated and returned to
the patron.

(5) The date, amount and check number of each Counter Check deposited.

(6) The date, amount and check number of each personal check or Counter
Check returned to the certificate holder by the patron’s bank and the reason for
its return.

(7) The outstanding balance after each transaction.

(8) The date, amount and check number of any Counter Checks or personal
checks that have been partially or completely written off by the certificate
holder and a brief explanation of the reason for the write off.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.8. Recordkeeping requirements.

(a) A log of Counter Checks exchanged or consolidated and of personal
checks received for redemption or substitution shall be prepared, manually or by
computer, on a daily basis. The log must include, at a minimum, the following:

(1) The balance of the Counter Checks on hand in the cage at the begin-
ning of each shift.

(2) For Counter Checks initially accepted and for personal checks received
for redemption or substitution:

1) The date of the check.

(ii))  The name of the drawer of the check.

(iii) The amount of the check.

(iv)  The serial number for each Counter Check received.

(v)  An indication as to whether the check was initially accepted or
received in a redemption or substitution.

(3) For Counter Checks deposited, redeemed by patrons with cash, cash
equivalents, gaming chips and plaques, or any combination thereof, substituted
or consolidated:

@) The date on which the Counter Check was deposited, redeemed,
substituted or consolidated.

(ii))  The name of the drawer of the Counter Check.

(iii) The amount of the Counter Check.

(iv) The serial number for each Counter Check deposited, redeemed,
substituted or consolidated.
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(v)  An indication as to whether the Counter Check was deposited,
redeemed, substituted or consolidated.

(4) The balance of the Counter Checks on hand at the end of each shift.
(b) A list of all Counter Checks on hand and of all personal checks received

for redemption or substitution shall be prepared, manually or by computer, on a
monthly basis and include the following:

(1) The date of the check.

(2) The name of the drawer of the check.

(3) The amount of the check.

(4) The serial number for each Counter Check received.

(c) At the end of each gaming day, the following procedures shall be per-
formed:

(1) The daily total of the amounts of Counter Checks initially recorded as
described in subsection (a)(2) shall be reconciled to the daily total of Counter
Checks issued.

(2) The daily total of the checks indicated as deposited on a log required
under subsection (a)(3) shall be reconciled to the bank deposit slips corre-
sponding to the checks by employees with no incompatible functions.

(3) The balance required under subsection (a)(4) shall be reconciled to the
total of the Counter Checks on hand in the cage.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.9. Voluntary credit suspension list.

(a) The Board will maintain a voluntary credit suspension list of all individu-
als who have requested suspension of credit privileges and will provide a current
list of these individuals to the credit department of each certificate holder.

(b) The list provided to certificate holders will contain the following informa-
tion for each individual on the list:

(1) The individual’s name, including any aliases or nicknames.
(2) The individual’s address.
(3) The individual’s date of birth.

(c) Information furnished to or obtained by the Board or a certificate holder
under this chapter will be deemed confidential and may not be disclosed except
in accordance with this chapter.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.3 (relating to application and verification procedures for
granting credit); and 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.10. Request for voluntary credit suspension.

(a) An individual may request the suspension of the individual’s credit privi-
leges at all licensed facilities by submitting, in person, a completed Request for
Voluntary Credit Suspension Form to the Board. A submission to the Board may
be made at the Board’s office at a licensed facility, at the Board’s Harrisburg
office or one of the Board’s regional offices.
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(b) The Request for Voluntary Credit Suspension Form shall also include the
following statement: “‘I certify that I have read and understand this request to be
placed on the voluntary credit suspension list and that I knowingly and volun-
tarily execute this document. I am aware that my signature below authorizes the
Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board to direct all Pennsylvania certificate holders
to suspend my credit privileges until such time as I submit a written request to
the Board for the reinstatement of my credit privileges. I also understand that
under § 13A27(i) of the Pennsylvania Race Horse Development and Gaming
Act, all certificate holders shall not be liable for any claims, damages, losses,
expenses or for any harm, monetary or otherwise, that may arise as a result of the
failure of a certificate holder to restore credit privileges to me or otherwise per-
mit me to engage in gaming activity in the licensed facility while on the volun-
tary credit suspension list.”

(c) An individual requesting to be placed on the voluntary credit suspension
list will be required to present a government-issued photo identification contain-
ing the person’s signature and photograph when the individual submits the
Request for Voluntary Credit Suspension Form.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.11. Reinstatement of credit and removal from the voluntary credit
suspension list.

(a) An individual on the voluntary credit suspension list may, at any time,
request removal from the voluntary credit suspension list by submitting a Request
for Removal from the Voluntary Credit Suspension List Form to the Board. The
request may be made at the Board’s office at a licensed facility, at the Board’s
Harrisburg office or one of the Board’s regional offices.

(b) The Request for Removal from the Voluntary Credit Suspension List
Form must also include the following statement: ““I certify that I have read and
understand this request to be removed from the voluntary credit suspension list
and that I knowingly and voluntarily execute this document. I am aware that my
signature below will result in the Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board notifying
all Pennsylvania certificate holders that I have been removed from the voluntary
credit suspension list.”

(c) An individual requesting to be removed from the voluntary credit suspen-
sion list will be required to present a government-issued photo identification con-
taining the person’s signature and photograph when the individual submits the
Request for Removal from the Voluntary Credit Suspension List Form.

(d) Within 3 business days after the Request for Removal from the Voluntary
Credit Suspension List Form is signed, the Board will delete the name of the
individual from the voluntary credit suspension list and will notify each certifi-
cate holder of the removal.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).
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§ 609a.12. Duties of certificate holders.

(a) A certificate holder shall maintain a copy of the voluntary credit suspen-
sion list and ensure that the copy of the list is updated within 24 hours after the
certificate holder receives an updated list from the Board.

(b) A certificate holder shall immediately suspend the credit privileges of any
individual who has a credit account with the certificate holder upon receipt of
notice that the individual has been added to the voluntary credit suspension list.

(c) If an individual has an existing credit file, the certificate holder shall note
any voluntary credit suspension or removal from the voluntary credit suspension
list in the credit file. A copy of the applicable Board notice of the voluntary sus-
pension or removal from the voluntary credit suspension list and the date, time
and signature of the credit department representative making the suspension or
removal entry shall be included in the individual’s credit file.

(d) Upon receipt of notice that an individual’s name has been removed from
the voluntary credit suspension list, the certificate holder may reinstate the indi-
vidual’s credit after reverifying the information as required under § 609a.3(c)
(relating to application and verification procedures for granting credit).

(e) A certificate holder shall establish procedures to ensure that an individual
who is on the voluntary credit suspension list is not granted casino credit.

(f) Certificate holders shall make available to patrons written materials
explaining the voluntary credit suspension program.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.13. Requirements for Counter Checks.

(a) Counter Checks must be serially prenumbered forms. Each series of
Counter Checks shall be used in sequential order and the series numbers of all
Counter Checks received by a certificate holder shall be accounted for by
employees with no incompatible functions.

(b) The original and all copies of void Counter Checks shall be marked
“VOID” and require the signature of the individual who marked the Counter
Check as void.

(c) For Counter Checks that are manually prepared:

(1) The Counter Checks must be a five-part form which consists of an
original, a redemption copy, an accounting copy, an issuance copy and an
acknowledgement copy.

(2) Counter Checks must be attached in a book that:

@) Permits an individual to write on the original copy of the Counter
Check and all of the other copies simultaneously, while still contained in the
book.

(i)  Allows the removal of the original and all duplicate copies.

(3) Access to the Counter Checks shall be maintained and controlled by the
finance department employees responsible for the control of and accounting for
the unused supply of Counter Checks. The finance department may issue the
book containing the manually prepared Counter Checks to the table games
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department. The finance department shall establish sign in and sign out proce-
dures in its internal controls to document the transfer and return.
(d) For Counter Checks that are prepared by computer:

(1) The Counter Checks must be a four-part form which consists of an
original, a redemption copy, an issuance copy and an accounting copy.

(2) The Counter Checks shall be inserted in a printer that will simultane-
ously print an original and the other copies.

(3) The information printed on the original Counter Check and the other
copies shall be stored in machine-readable form. The stored data must not be
susceptible to change or removal by any personnel after preparation of a Coun-
ter Check.

Authority

The provisions of this § 609a.13 amended under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(30), 1207(3) and (9) and
13A02(1), (2) and (4).

Source

The provisions of this § 609a.13 amended January 31, 2014, effective February 1, 2014, 44 Pa.B.
619. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (362351).

§ 609a.14. Issuance and reconciliation of Counter Checks.
(a) A certificate holder may issue Counter Checks in exchange for:
(1) Value chips or plaques provided to a patron at a gaming table.
(2) Cash or gaming voucher provided to a slot patron at the cage or at a
slot machine.
(b) For a Counter Check exchanged for value chips or plaques at a gaming
table, a pit clerk or above shall:
(1)  Verify the patron’s identity by either:

(i)  Obtaining the patron’s signature, on a form, which shall be com-
pared to the signature contained within a patron signature file. The pit clerk
or above shall sign the form indicating that the signature of the patron on the
form appears to agree with the signature in the patron signature file. The
form shall be attached to the accounting copy of the Counter Check
exchanged by the patron prior to forwarding it to the accounting department.
After the patron’s identity has been verified by the pit clerk or above, the
requirements for subsequent verification of the patron’s identity during the
same shift and in the same gaming pit may be satisfied by the employee who
performed the initial verification signing a form attesting to the patron’s
identity before each subsequent Counter Check is exchanged. The form must
include the patron’s name and the serial number of the initial Counter Check
exchanged by the patron. The form shall be attached to the accounting copy
of the subsequent Counter Check prior to forwarding the accounting copy to
the accounting department.

(i)  Obtaining the attestation of a floorperson or above as to the identity
of the patron. The floorperson or above shall record his Board credential
number and sign a form or the Counter Check attesting to the patron’s iden-
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tity. If the form is used, it shall be attached to the accounting copy of the

Counter Check exchanged by the patron prior to forwarding it to the account-

ing department.

(2) Determine the patron’s remaining credit limit from the cage or casino
management system.

(3) Prepare the Counter Check for the patron’s signature by recording or
by electronically inputting, the following information:

@) The name of the patron exchanging the Counter Check.

(ii))  The current date and time.

@iii)) The amount of the Counter Check expressed in numerals.

(iv) The game and table number.

(v)  The signature of the floorperson or above authorizing acceptance of
the check.

(vi) The signature of the preparer or, if computer prepared, the identifi-
cation code of the preparer.

(4) Place an impression on the back of the original Counter Check a
restrictive endorsement ‘“‘for deposit only” to the certificate holder’s bank
account.

(5) Present the original and all duplicate copies of the Counter Check to
the patron for signature.

(6) Receive the signed Counter Check directly from the patron. The issu-
ance copy of the Counter Check shall then be immediately given to the dealer
or boxperson to be exchanged for value chips or gaming plaques. A certificate
holder may allow a dealer or boxperson to give the patron value chips or gam-
ing plaques before the patron has signed the Counter Check if the certificate
holder includes procedures in the certificate holder’s internal controls to verify
the patron’s identity and available credit limit prior to giving the patron the
value chips or gaming plaques.

(i)  The original, redemption and, if applicable, the acknowledgement
copies of the Counter Check shall be expeditiously transported to the cage
where the original and redemption copies shall be maintained and controlled
by the cage cashier designated to act as the check bank.

(i)  The accounting copy of the Counter Check shall be maintained and
controlled by the pit clerk or above until forwarded to the accounting depart-
ment as required under subsection (g).

(iii)) The issuance copy of the Counter Check shall be deposited by the
dealer or boxperson in the drop box.

(c) For a Counter Check exchanged by a slot player for cash or gaming
voucher at the cage, a cage cashier shall:

(1)  Verify the patron’s identity by either:

(i)  Obtaining the slot patron’s signature, on a Counter Check Request
Form, which shall be compared to the signature contained within a patron
signature file. The cage cashier shall sign the form indicating that the signa-
ture of the patron on the form appears to agree with the signature in the
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patron signature file. The form shall be attached to the accounting copy of

the Counter Check exchanged by the slot patron prior to forwarding it to the

accounting department.

(i)  Obtaining the attestation of a cage supervisor as to the identity of
the patron. The cage supervisor shall record his Board credential number and
sign a form or the Counter Check attesting to the patron’s identity. If the
form is used, it shall be attached to the accounting copy of the Counter
Check exchanged by the patron prior to forwarding it to the accounting
department.

(2) Determine the slot patron’s remaining credit limit.

(3) Prepare the Counter Check for the slot patron’s signature by recording
or by electronically inputting the following information:

(i)  The name of the slot patron exchanging the Counter Check.

(ii))  The current date and time.

(iii) The amount of the Counter Check expressed in numerals.

(iv)  The signature of the cage supervisor authorizing acceptance of the
check.

(v)  The signature of the preparer or, if computer prepared, the identifi-
cation code of the preparer.

(4) Place an impression on the back of the original Counter Check a
restrictive endorsement ‘““for deposit only” to the certificate holder’s bank
account.

(5) Present the original and all duplicate copies of the Counter Check to
the slot patron for signature.

(6) Receive the signed original and all duplicate copies of the Counter
Check directly from the slot patron.

@) The original, redemption and, if applicable, the acknowledgement
copies of the Counter Check shall be expeditiously transferred to the cage
cashier designated to act as the check bank who shall maintain and control
the original and redemption copies.

(i)  The accounting copy of the Counter Check shall be maintained and
controlled by the cage cashier until forwarded to the accounting department
as required under subsection (g).

(iii) The issuance copy of the Counter Check shall be exchanged for
cash or gaming voucher and shall be maintained by the cage cashier in the
impress fund.

(d) A certificate holder may also issue a Counter Check to a slot patron
directly at a slot machine, provided the following procedures and requirements
are followed:

(1) A slot attendant shall obtain the amount of the requested Counter
Check and the patron’s signature on a two-part Counter Check Request Form
and transport both copies of the Counter Check Request Form directly to the

609a-14

(398862) No. 542 Jan. 20 Copyright © 2020 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



Ch. 609a CREDIT 58 § 609a.14

cage cashier. The cage cashier shall verify the slot patron’s signature in accor-
dance with subsection (¢)(1)().

(2) Once the slot patron’s signature has been verified, the cage cashier
shall prepare the Counter Check in accordance with subsection (c)(2)—(4).

(3) The cage cashier shall sign the Counter Check as the preparer of the
Counter Check and shall present the original and all duplicate copies of the
Counter Check, the original and duplicate copy of the request form and the
cash or gaming voucher in the amount of the Counter Check to the slot atten-
dant.

(4) The slot attendant shall verify the cash or gaming voucher against the
amount recorded on the Counter Check and the request form. If in agreement,
the slot attendant shall sign the original and duplicate copy of the request form
and return the duplicate copy of the request form to the cage cashier.

(5) The cage cashier shall retain the duplicate copy of the request form as
evidence of the slot attendant’s receipt of the Counter Check and the cash or
gaming voucher.

(6) Once the cash or gaming voucher has been verified, the funds shall be
transported, along with the original request form and the original and all copies
of the Counter Check, to the slot patron by the slot attendant in the presence of
a security department employee.

(7) The slot attendant shall present the original and all duplicate copies of
the Counter Check to the slot patron for signature.

(8) Upon receiving the signed original and all duplicate copies of the
Counter Check from the slot patron, the security department employee shall
verify the slot patron’s signature on the original Counter Check against the
patron’s signature on the original request form. If in agreement, the cash or
gaming voucher shall be immediately given to the slot patron. Cash or gaming
vouchers may not be given to the slot patron prior to the receipt of the signed
Counter Check from the patron.

(9) Once the slot patron has received the cash or gaming voucher, the
security department employee shall sign the back of the accounting copy of the
Counter Check as a witness to the transfer of funds to the slot patron in
exchange for the signed Counter Check from the patron. The accounting copy
of the Counter Check shall be maintained and controlled by the slot attendant
until forwarded to the accounting department as required under subsection (g).

(10) The security department employee shall immediately return the origi-
nal, redemption, issuance and acknowledgement copies of the Counter Check
to the cage cashier. The cage cashier shall attach the duplicate of the request
form to the issuance copy of the Counter Check and maintain them in the
impress fund.
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(11) The original, redemption and, if applicable, the acknowledgement cop-
ies of the Counter Check shall be expeditiously transferred to the cage cashier
designated to act as the check bank who shall maintain and control the original
and redemption copies.

(e) The cage cashier designated to act as the check bank shall sign and time
stamp the acknowledgement copy of the Counter Check and expeditiously return
it to the pit clerk or slot attendant by means of a security department employee
or to the cage cashier. The check bank shall maintain the original and redemption
copies of the Counter Check.

(f) The acknowledgement copy of the Counter Check returned to the pit
clerk, slot attendant or the cage cashier shall be reconciled with the accounting
copy and maintained and controlled by the pit clerk, slot attendant or cage cashier
until forwarded to the accounting department as required under subsection (g).

(g) Atthe end of each gaming day the following procedures and requirements
shall be observed:

(1) The original and all copies of voided Counter Checks shall be for-
warded to the accounting department.

(2) The accounting and acknowledgement copies of Counter Checks
retained by the pit clerk, slot attendant or cage cashier shall be forwarded to
the accounting department for agreement with the issuance copy of the Coun-
ter Check removed from the drop box or cage cashier’s impress fund.

(3) The redemption copy of a Counter Check shall be forwarded to the
accounting department subsequent to the redemption, consolidation or deposit
of the original Counter Check for agreement with the accounting and issuance
copies of the Counter Check or stored data.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.15. Redemption of Counter Checks.

(a) A patron may redeem or partially redeem a Counter Check that has not
been deposited by exchanging cash, cash equivalents, a check issued by a slot
machine licensee to the patron, value chips, gaming plaques, a personal check in
an amount less than or equal to the amount of the Counter Check being redeemed
or any combination thereof.

(b)  When a patron elects to redeem or partially redeem a Counter Check that
has not been deposited by exchanging a personal check for the Counter Check
being redeemed, the personal check must meet one of the following conditions:

(1) The personal check must be drawn on the bank account in patron’s
credit file upon which all Counter Checks are to be drawn.
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(2) The personal check must be drawn on another account that complies
with § 609a.3(c)(4) (relating to application and verification procedures for
granting credit).

(¢) The $2,500 per day limitation on acceptance of personal checks in
§ 465a.20(b)(6) (relating to personal check cashing) does not apply to the
redemption or partial redemption of Counter Checks provided that the personal
check is accepted in an amount less than or equal to the amount of the Counter
Check being redeemed or partially redeemed.

(d) If a patron has more than one unredeemed Counter Check, the most
recently dated Counter Check shall be redeemed or partially redeemed first.

(e) Except as provided in subsection (h), a patron shall initiate all redemp-
tions or partial redemptions at the cage.

(f)  When a patron redeems a Counter Check at the cage, the cage cashier
shall verify the identity of the patron and, after receiving the cash, cash equiva-
lents, a check issued by a slot machine licensee to the patron, value chips, gam-
ing plaques or any combination thereof, return the original Counter Check to the
patron.

(g) When a patron partially redeems a Counter Check at the cage, the cage
cashier shall verify the identity of the patron and, after receiving the cash, cash
equivalents, a check issued by a slot machine licensee to the patron, value chips,
gaming plaques or any combination thereof, prepare a replacement Counter
Check for the unredeemed balance. The replacement Counter Check shall be
dated with the same date as the Counter Check being redeemed. After the replace-
ment Counter Check has been completed, the Counter Check being redeemed
shall be returned to the patron.

(h) A patron may redeem a Counter Check by mail by sending a written
request and cash equivalents, a check issued by a slot machine licensee to the
patron, value chips, gaming plaques or any combination thereof to the certificate
holder. When a patron uses a personal check to redeem a Counter Check by mail,
the personal check must meet one of the conditions in subsection (b).

(i) When a patron redeems a Counter Check by mail, the identity of the
patron shall be verified by comparing the signature on the patron’s written
redemption request to the signature in the patron’s signature file created under
§ 465a.20(c) or § 609a.3(f) and, after receiving the cash, cash equivalents, a
check issued by a slot machine licensee to the patron, value chips, gaming
plaques or any combination thereof, mark the original Counter Check “void” and
mail it to the address in the patron’s credit file.

() Any redemption or partial redemption of a Counter Check shall be
recorded in the patron’s credit file.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 465a.20 (relating to personal check cashing); and 58 Pa. Code
§ 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the processing of Counter Checks and
customer deposits).
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§ 609a.16. Substitution and consolidation of Counter Checks.

(a) A patron may substitute a personal check for a Counter Check if either of
the following apply:
(1) The personal check is drawn on the bank account in patron’s credit file
upon which all Counter Checks are to be drawn.
(2) The personal check is drawn on another account that complies with
§ 609a.3(c)(4) (relating to application and verification procedures for granting
credit).
(b) The $2,500 per day limitation on acceptance of personal checks in
§ 465a.20(b)(6) (relating to personal check cashing) does not apply to the substi-
tution of Counter Checks provided that the personal check is accepted in an
amount equal to the amount of the Counter Check being substituted.

(c) A patron shall initiate all substitutions at the cage.

(d) When a patron substitutes a personal check for a Counter Check, the cage
cashier shall verify the identity of the patron and, after receiving the patron’s
personal check, return the original Counter Check to the patron.

(e) A personal check that is being substituted for a Counter Check shall be
dated with the same date as the Counter Check for which it is being substituted.

(f) A patron may consolidate two or more undeposited Counter Checks for
one replacement Counter Check subject to the following conditions:

(1) The consolidated Counter Check shall be dated with the same date as
the oldest Counter Check that is being consolidated.

(2) If the total amount of the consolidated checks is equal to or greater than
$5,000, the certificate holder may grant additional time to deposit the replace-
ment Counter Check in accordance with § 609a.17 (relating to deposit of
Counter Checks and personal checks substituted for Counter Checks). A credit
supervisor or above shall approve additional time and record the time period in
the patron’s credit file.

(g) A patron shall initiate consolidations at the cage.

(h)  When a patron consolidates two or more Counter Checks at the cage, the
cage cashier shall verify the identity of the patron and, after receiving the replace-
ment Counter Check, return the initial Counter Checks that were consolidated to
the patron.

(i) Any substitution or consolidation of a Counter Check or Checks shall be
recorded in the patron’s credit file.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 4652.20 (relating to personal check cashing); and 58 Pa. Code
§ 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the processing of Counter Checks and
customer deposits).
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§ 609a.17. Deposit of Counter Checks and personal checks substituted for
Counter Checks.

(a) Counter Checks and personal checks that have been substituted for Coun-
ter Checks shall be deposited in accordance with the time periods established in
the certificate holder’s internal controls. The time periods established by a certifi-
cate holder may not exceed:

(1) Fifteen days after the date of the Counter Check or the date on the per-
sonal check that has been substituted for the Counter Check if the amount of
the check is less than $5,000.

(2) Thirty days after the date of the Counter Check or the date on the per-
sonal check that has been substituted for the Counter Check if the amount of
the check is $5,000 or more.

(b) If the last day of a time period specified in subsection (a) falls on a Sat-
urday, Sunday or Federal or State holiday, the time period shall run until the next
business day.

(c) Notwithstanding subsection (a), a certificate holder may extend the
deposit date up to an additional 15 days beyond the date specified in the certifi-
cate holder’s internal controls for good cause. A credit supervisor or above shall
approve an extension of time and record the length of the extension and the rea-
son for the extension in the patron’s credit file.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.16 (relating to substitution and consolidation of Counter
Checks); and 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the processing
of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.18. Collection of returned checks.

(a) A certificate holder may designate specific employees with no incompat-
ible functions, including the certificate holder’s general counsel or an outside
attorney, to engage in efforts to collect Counter Checks or personal checks
returned by a patron’s bank.

(b) A certificate holder, and any outside attorney acting on behalf of the cer-
tificate holder, that is engaged in efforts to collect returned checks shall comply
with applicable Federal and State laws pertaining to debt collection including the
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (15 U.S.C.A. §§ 1692—1692p), the Fair
Credit Extension Uniformity Act (73 P.S. §§ 2270.1—2270.5) and the Unfair
Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (73 P. S. §§ 201-1—210-9.3).

(c) The certificate holder shall include in the patron’s credit file copies of all
statements and other documents supporting collection efforts.

(d) The certificate holder shall maintain records, for the Board’s inspection,
that describe credit collection arrangements and any written contracts entered into
with an outside attorney engaged in efforts to collect Counter Checks or personal
checks returned by a patron’s bank on behalf of the certificate holder.
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Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 609a.19 (relating to use of an electronic credit system for the
processing of Counter Checks and customer deposits).

§ 609a.19. Use of an electronic credit system for the processing of Coun-
ter Checks and customer deposits.

(a) A certificate holder may utilize an electronic credit system for the pro-
cessing of Counter Checks and customer deposits. A certificate holder that uti-
lizes an electronic credit system shall comply with §§ 609a.1—609a.12, 609a.17
and 609a.18 unless otherwise provided in this section.

(b) A certificate holder that elects to utilize an electronic credit system shall
submit internal controls specifying all of the following:

(1)  Which positions, as described in the certificate holder’s jobs compen-
dium, will have administrator, accounting and revenue audit, and cage function
access to the electronic credit system, and the functions or permissions
assigned to each of those roles. The certificate holder shall submit a narrative
description of the permissions for each of the roles and the level of access
assigned.

(2) Which positions will have permission to reset a patron’s personal iden-
tification number (PIN) as provided in subsections (d)(2) and (e)(1)(iii).

(3) How a patron’s credit information and limit established will be entered
into the electronic credit system, ensuring compliance with the approval of
credit limit requirements in § 609a.4 (relating to approval of credit limits).

(4) The flow of receipts and the reports generated through the revenue
process.

(5) How a voided transaction in the electronic credit system will be pro-
cessed, specifying which positions will have authority to void a transaction,
ensuring that at least two employees with no incompatible functions process
the void and that a detailed explanation for the void is recoded in the electronic
credit system.

(6) How the certificate holder will ensure that redemption, partial redemp-
tion, substitution and consolidation of Counter Checks generated utilizing the
electronic credit system complies with §§ 609a.15(d) and (g) and 609a.16(e)
and (f) (relating to redemption of Counter Checks; and substitution and con-
solidation of Counter Checks).

(7) If the certificate holder allows patrons to substitute or redeem Counter
Checks through the mail, how the certificate holder will process those redemp-
tions and substitutions utilizing the electronic credit system.

(8) How credit transactions will be processed and accurately record if the
electronic credit system becomes inoperable.

(9) Which funds a patron is required to utilize first if the patron has an
established credit line and has a customer deposit, as provided in subsection

(e).
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(c) Prior to implementing the electronic credit system, the certificate holder
shall establish and receive approval from Board staff to conduct a test period of
the new electronic credit system. The certificate holder shall maintain its current
credit processing system and may not fully transition to the electronic credit sys-
tem until full approval is granted by the Board’s Executive Director.

(d) To establish an electronic credit file for a patron, in addition to the
requirements in §§ 609a.3—609a.6:

(1) The credit department shall scan the patron’s valid picture identifica-
tion into the electronic credit system for display when accessing a patron’s
credit file.

(2) The patron shall establish a PIN to access credit, which must be an
encrypted PIN.

(e) For customer deposits, if a certificate holder is utilizing the electronic
credit system to allow patrons access to their customer deposits, the certificate
holder shall comply with § 465a.23 (relating to customer deposits) and:

(1) If the patron with a customer deposit does not already have an elec-
tronic credit account established, a deposit account shall be established as fol-
lows:

(i)  The requirements for establishing a credit account in §§ 609a.3—
609a.6 do not apply and a patron’s credit limit shall be set at $0.

(ii))  The credit department shall scan the patron’s picture identification
for display when accessing the patron’s deposited funds.

(iii) The patron shall establish a PIN to access the patron’s deposited
funds.

(2) Customer deposits shall be completed at the cage by a cage cashier
with no incompatible functions. Utilizing the portable device, the cashier shall:

(i)  Login by entering the employee’s PIN.

(i)  Access the patron’s account in the electronic credit system by enter-
ing the patron’s account number or scanning the patron’s card.

(iii) Credit the patron’s account by the amount of the deposit.

(iv)  Input the date and method of deposit (chips, gaming vouchers, cash,
wire transfer, and the like).

(v)  Have the patron enter his PIN and electronically sign verifying the
accuracy of the transaction.

(vi) The cashier shall then electronically sign verifying the deposit.

(vii) A two-part deposit receipt evidencing the transaction shall be gen-
erated with one part provided to the patron and the other maintained in the
cage cashier’s impressed inventory.

(f) For the issuance of Counter Checks and the withdrawal of customer
deposits utilizing an electronic credit system, notwithstanding § 609a.14 (relating
to issuance and reconciliation of Counter Checks), if the issuance or withdrawal
is conducted:

(1) At a gaming table:
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(i) A pit clerk or above shall use an approved portable device and:

(A) Login by entering the employee’s PIN.

(B) Access the patron’s electronic credit file by entering the patron’s
account number or scanning the patron’s card.

(C) Verity the patron’s identity by comparing the patron’s appearance
to the digital identification accessed from the electronic credit system.

(D) Enter or select the amount of credit or withdrawal requested.

(E) Have the patron enter his PIN and electronically sign verifying the
accuracy of the transaction.

(i)  The dealer or boxperson shall then:

(A) Use the portable device and enter his PIN number.

(B) Verify the patron’s credit or withdrawal request, selecting the gam-
ing table at which the patron has requested the credit or withdrawal and
electronically sign the verification.

(C) After verifying the credit or withdrawal request, the dealer shall
place the portable device displaying the amount of the Counter Check or
customer withdrawal and the equivalent number of chips on the gaming
tables so both are captured by surveillance.

(D) Distribute the chips to the patron, completing the credit transac-
tion.

(iii)) A document evidencing the credit or withdrawal transaction shall be
generated and placed in the drop box.

(2) At the cage:

1) A cage cashier shall use an approved portable device and complete
the requirements in paragraph (1)(1)(A)—(E).

(i)  The cage supervisor shall then:

(A) Use the portable device and enter his PIN number.

(B) Verify the patron’s credit or withdrawal request and electronically
sign the verification.

(C) After verifying the credit or withdrawal request, the cage supervi-
sor shall place the portable device displaying the amount of the Counter
Check or customer withdrawal and the equivalent in cash or a gaming
voucher so both are captured by surveillance.

(D) Distribute the cash or gaming voucher to the patron, completing
the credit or withdrawal transaction.

(iii) A document evidencing the credit or withdrawal transaction shall be
generated and placed in the cashier’s impressed inventory.

(3) At a slot machine:

i) A slot attendant shall obtain the amount of the requested Counter
Check or customer withdrawal, the patron’s signature, asset number and the
method of withdrawal (cash or gaming voucher) on a two-part request form
and shall transport both copies of the request form directly to the cage
cashier.
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(i)  The cage cashier with no incompatible functions shall verify that
there are sufficient funds in the patron’s credit or customer deposit account
to satisfy the request.
(iii) The cage cashier processing the request shall disburse funds to the
slot attendant, in the presence of a cage supervisor, and shall:
(A) Sign the request form.
(B) Maintain the original of the request form in the cashier’s
impressed inventory.
(C) Provide the slot attendant with a portable device connected to the
electronic system.
(D) Provide the duplicate of the request form to the slot attendant.
(iv)  The slot attendant and cage supervisor shall transport the funds and
the portable device to the patron at the slot machine. Prior to presenting the
funds to the patron, the slot attendant and cage supervisor shall complete the
procedures in paragraph (1)(i)(A)—(E) and (ii)(A) and (B).
(v)  The slot attendant shall disburse funds requested by the patron and
drop the duplicate copy of the request form in a locked accounting box.
(vi) If a transaction cannot be completed (patron changes his mind or
changes the amount of credit or withdrawal requested), the slot attendant and
cage supervisor shall return the funds and the request form to the cage
cashier. The cage cashier shall clearly and conspicuously record “VOID” on
the duplicate of the request form and maintain the document as part of his
impressed inventory until forwarded to the accounting department for recon-
ciliation with electronic credit system.
(vii) On a daily basis, the accounting department shall compare the origi-
nal and duplicate request forms to the electronic credit system. Instances of
irregularities of any kind or the misappropriation of funds shall be immedi-
ately reported to onsite casino compliance representatives.
(g) For the redemption and partial redemption of Counter Checks utilizing an
electronic credit system:

(1) All redemptions and partial redemptions of electronically generated
Counter Checks shall be initiated at the cage.

(2) If a patron has more than one unredeemed Counter Check, the most
recently dated Counter Check shall be redeemed or partially redeemed first.

(3) When a patron partially redeems a Counter Check, the replacement
Counter Check shall be dated with the same date as the Counter Check being
redeemed.

(4) Notwithstanding § 609a.15, the full redemption of electronically gen-
erated Counter Checks shall be completed as follows:

(i) A cage cashier shall use a portable device and:

(A) Login by entering the employee’s PIN.
(B) Access the patron’s electronic credit file by entering the patron’s
account number or scanning the patron’s card.
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(C) Verify the patron’s identity by comparing the patron’s appearance
to the digital identification accessed from the electronic credit system.

(D) Select the most recently dated Counter Check to redeem.

(E) Select or enter the redemption amount and the payment method,
provided that payment with a personal check must be drawn on a bank
account in the patron’s credit file as provided in § 609a.3(c)(4) (relating
to application and verification procedures for granting credit).

(F) Verify that the total amount of an outstanding Counter Check
matches the amount presented by the patron ensuring that the amount pre-
sented by the patron and the portable device displaying the amount of the
Counter Check to be redeemed are captured by surveillance. The cage
cashier shall then electronically sign the verification approving the
redemption.

(i)  After placing the patron’s payment into the cage cashier’s impressed
inventory, the cage cashier shall generate a two-part receipt documenting the
redemption with one part provided to the patron and the other maintained in
the cashier’s impressed inventory.

(5) Notwithstanding § 609a.15, the partial redemption of electronically
generated Counter Checks shall be completed as follows:

@) The cage cashier shall complete the procedures in paragraph
(HEN(A)—D).

(ii))  After selecting the Counter Check to partially redeem, the cage
cashier shall enter the partial redemption amount and the payment method
ensuring that the amount presented by the patron and the portable device
displaying the amount of the partial redemption are captured by surveillance.
The cage cashier shall then electronically sign the verification approving the
partial redemption and shall create an electronic Counter Check for the dif-
ference between the amount presented and the electronic Counter Check
being partially redeemed.

(i)  After signing the portable device acknowledging completion of the
partial redemption and placing the patron’s payment into the cage cashier’s
impressed inventory, the cage cashier shall generate a two-part receipt docu-
menting the partial redemption with one part provided to the patron and the
other maintained in the cage cashier’s impressed inventory.

(h) For the substitution and consolidation of Counter Checks utilizing an
electronic credit system:
(1) All substitutions and consolidations of electronically generated Coun-
ter Checks shall be initiated at the cage.
(2) Notwithstanding § 609a.16:

@) To consolidate two or more Counter Checks, a cage cashier shall
use an approved portable device and:

(A) Login by entering the employee’s PIN.
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(B) Access the patron’s electronic credit file by entering the patron’s
account number or scanning the patron’s card.

(C) Verify the patron’s identity by comparing the patron’s appearance
to the digital identification accessed from the electronic credit system.

(D) Select the Counter Checks to be consolidated. The cage cashier
shall then enter the employee’s PIN and electronically sign the verification
approving the consolidation.

(i)  To substitute a Counter Check, a cage cashier shall use an approved
portable device and:

(A) Login by entering the employee’s PIN.

(B) Access the patron’s electronic credit file by entering the patron’s
account number or scanning the patron’s card.

(C) Verify the patron’s identity by comparing the patron’s appearance
to the digital identification accessed from the electronic credit system.

(D) Select the Counter Check to substitute.

(E) A patron may substitute the Counter Check for an electronic Coun-
ter Check on a different account that has been verified and recorded in the
patron’s electronic credit file in accordance with § 609a.3(c)(4) or may
substitute for a personal check provided that the personal check is drawn
on an account that has been verified and recorded in the patron’s credit
file. If a patron provides a personal check, the cage cashier shall enter the
transaction into the electronic credit system and place the personal check
in the cage cashier’s impressed inventory.

(F) The cage cashier shall then electronically sign the verification
completing the substitution.

1) A certificate holder that utilizes an electronic credit system shall
record each electronic Counter Check issued and Customer Deposit with-
drawn at a gaming table on the Daily Banking Table Game Count Report
required under § 465a.25 (relating to counting and recording of slot cash
storage boxes and table game drop boxes).

Authority

The provisions of this § 609a.19 issued under 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1202(b)(30), 1322, 13A02(1) and (2),
13A27, 1602, 1604 and 1608.

Source

The provisions of this § 609a.19 adopted November 1, 2019, effective November 2, 2019, 49 Pa.B.
6676.

Cross References

This section cited in 58 Pa. Code § 465a.23 (relating to customer deposits); and 58 Pa. Code
§ 465b.2 (relating to prepaid access instrument transactions—technical standard).
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